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Honorable Bernest Brooks


Chairman, Coffee County Commission


2 County Complex


1065 East McKinnon Street


New Brockton, Alabama  36351





Counties – Banks and Banking – Depositories - Funds





Pursuant to section 11-4-41 of the Code of Alabama, a county depository must be selected by the county commission for the period of the following calendar year.





The Coffee County Commission may select the depository for county funds by negotiation.





The Coffee County Commission must designate the county depository annually.





Dear Mr. Brooks:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Coffee County Commission. 








QUESTION 1





	The language of section 11-4-41 of the Code of Alabama notwithstanding, may the Coffee County Commission select one or more depositories for its fis�cal year, October 1 through September 30?











FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-4-41 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





The county commission shall on or before the first Monday in December of each year select as the county depository, for the placing therein of county funds for the period of the following calendar year, a qualified public depository under Chapter 14A of Title 41 and, where permitted by law, shall select such quali�fied public depository or qualified public depositories as offer the highest rate of interest to the county on daily balances of bank deposits.





Ala. Code § 11-4-41 (Supp. 2006).





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, where plain lan�guage is used in a statute, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 334 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T. B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  Section 11-4-41 of the Code of Alabama, quoted above, specifically states that the county commission, on or before the first Monday in December, is to choose a county depository for the placing therein of county funds “for the period of the following calendar year. . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-4-41 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  The research of this Office does not reveal any constitutional or statutory provision that would allow the Coffee County Commission to select a county depository for the county’s fiscal year of October 1 through September 30. 








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 11-4-41 of the Code of Alabama, a county depository must be selected by the county commission for the period of the following cal�endar year.  The Coffee County Commission cannot select a county depository for the county’s fiscal year of October 1 through September 30.








QUESTION 2





May the depository or depositories be selected by negotiation?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	According to section 11-4-41, the county commission is to select as a depository for county funds “such qualified public depository or qualified pub�lic depositories as offer the highest rate of interest to the county on daily bal�ances of bank deposits.”  Ala. Code § 11-4-41 (Supp. 2006).  This Office is not aware of any state or local law that prescribes the method for the County Com�mission of Coffee County to choose the depository for county funds.  The county commission may therefore, by negotiation, select the “qualified public depository,” provided that the county commission ensures that the institution chosen is paying the highest rate of interest on daily balances of county funds.








CONCLUSION





	The Coffee County Commission may select the depository for county funds by negotiation.








QUESTION 3





May the depositories be designated for a three-year period?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	This question is answered in the negative.  Section 11-4-41 requires that the county commission select the county depository “on or before the first Mon�day in December of each year.” Ala. Code § 11-4-41 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  The Coffee County Commission must comply with this statutory pro�vision and designate the county depository annually.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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